

No. 16-636

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CALVIN GARY WALKER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Texas Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
STUART BANNER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
There was no dual sovereignty doctrine at the Founding or for a long time afterwards.	1
A. The Double Jeopardy Clause was intended to constitutionalize the common law defenses of <i>autrefois acquit</i> and <i>autrefois convict</i> , under which prosecution by one sovereign barred a subsequent prosecution by other sovereigns.	2
B. Virtually all American courts and commentators through the 1850s agreed that a prosecution by one sovereign barred a subsequent prosecution by other sovereigns.	6
C. Dual sovereignty was invented by this Court in three cases between 1847 and 1852.	14
D. The discussion of the history of dual sovereignty in <i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> is mistaken in several respects.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	20, 21, 22
<i>Beak v. Thyrrwhit</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 124 (K.B. 1688)	3
<i>Beak v. Tyrrell</i> , 89 Eng. Rep. 411 (K.B. 1688)	3
<i>Beake v. Tirrell</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 379 (K.B. 1688)	3
<i>Burroughs v. Jamineau</i> , 25 Eng. Rep. 235 (Ch. 1727)	3
<i>Burrows v. Jemino</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 815 (K.B. 1727)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Fuller</i> , 49 Mass. 313 (1844)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Peters</i> , 53 Mass. 387 (1847)	12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	23
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. 410 (1847)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Harlan v. People</i> , 1 Doug. 207 (Mich. 1843)	12
<i>Hendrick v. Commonwealth</i> , 32 Va. 707 (1834)	13, 21
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. 1 (1820)	7, 8, 12, 22
<i>Manley v. People</i> , 7 N.Y. 295 (1852)	12
<i>Mattison v. State</i> , 3 Mo. 421 (1834)	12, 22
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. 13 (1852) .	14, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Ned v. State</i> , 7 Port. 187 (Ala. 1838)	5
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. 539 (1842)	18
<i>R. v. Hutchinson</i> , 84 Eng. Rep. 1011 (K.B. 1678)	2, 4, 21
<i>R. v. Roche</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 169 (Cr. Cas. 1775)	3, 4, 11, 21

<i>State v. Antonio</i> , 7 S.C.L. 776 (1816)	10, 11
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2 N.C. 100 (1794)	11, 22
<i>State v. Randall</i> , 2 Aik. 89 (Vt. 1827)	12
<i>State v. Tutt</i> , 18 S.C.L. 44 (1831)	22
<i>United States v. Furlong</i> , 18 U.S. 184 (1820)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Gibert</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1287 (C.C.D. Mass. 1834)	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	23
<i>United States v. Marigold</i> , 50 U.S. 560 (1850)	14, 17
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1789)	5, 6
---------------------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Henry Bathurst, <i>The Theory of Evidence</i> (1761)	4
Francis Buller, <i>An Introduction to the Law Relative to Trials at Nisi Prius</i> (1768)	4
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1816)	4
Timothy Cunningham, <i>The Merchant's Lawyer</i> (1768)	4
Simon Greenleaf, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (1853)	5
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1826)	13, 14
Leonard MacNally, <i>The Rules of Evidence on Pleas of the Crown</i> (1802)	4
Edward D. Mansfield, <i>The Political Grammar of the United States</i> (1835)	14

National Park Service, <i>Dr. Richard Eells House</i>	18
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (1825)	14
Thomas Sergeant, <i>Constitutional Law</i> (1822)	14
Thomas Starkie, <i>A Treatise on Criminal Pleading</i> (1814)	4
John Strange, <i>A Collection of Select Cases Relating to Evidence</i> (1754)	4
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (1846)	5, 14
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Homicide in the United States</i> (1855)	14
